

Nos. 20785 and 21377

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the Ninth Circuit*

THE WESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY  
and the SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY, suing  
on their own behalf and on behalf of all  
other railroads similarly situated,

*Appellants,*

vs.

HOWARD W. HABERMEYER, THOMAS M.  
HEALY, and A. E. LYON, individually and  
as members of the Railroad Retirement  
Board, et al.,

*Appellees.*

**Opening Brief for Appellants**

Appeals from the District Court for the Northern  
District of California, Southern Division

BURNHAM ENERSEN

RICHARD MURRAY

601 California Street  
San Francisco, California

*Attorneys for Appellants*

MCCUTCHEN, DOYLE, BROWN,

TRAUTMAN & ENERSEN

601 California Street  
San Francisco, California

*Of Counsel*

**FILED**

DEC 1 1966

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
1. Introduction .....	2
2. The Railroad Unemployment Insurance System.....	4
3. The Arbitration Award.....	7
4. The Conduct of Appellees.....	8
5. The Proceedings Below.....	12
Specification of Errors Relied Upon.....	13
Questions Presented .....	15
Summary of Argument .....	16
Argument .....	20
I. In Determining, Without Any Consideration Whatever of the Individual Circumstances, That No C(6) Firemen Could Possibly Be Disqualified for Unemployment Benefits Under Section 4(a-2) of the Act, the Board Proceeded in Direct Contravention of Its Governing Statute and in Excess of Its Statutory Jurisdiction .....	20
A. The Board Failed to Determine, as the Statute Required, Which of the More Than 3,000 C(6) Firemen Who Elected to Reject Comparable Jobs, to Forfeit Their Employment and Seniority Rights and Relations, and to Accept in Lieu Thereof the Severance Allowance, Thereby "Left Work Voluntarily" Without "Good Cause".....	21
B. The Board Failed to Determine, as the Statute Required, Which of the More Than 3,000 C(6) Firemen Who Rejected Offers of "Comparable Jobs" Thereby "Failed Without Good Cause to Accept Suitable Work Available . . . And Offered to [Them]".....	28
II. The District Court Was in Error in Concluding That It Was Without Power to Review, at the Instance of Appellants, the Unlawful Actions of the Board.....	33

	Page
A. Appellants, Who Represent All of the Class Contributing More Than Eighty-Five Percent of All Funds Paid Into the Railroad Unemployment Insurance Account by the Carriers, Clearly Have Standing to Challenge the Unlawful Waste by Appellees of More than \$2,500,000 of Those Funds .....	34
B. The Doctrine of Administrative Discretion Does Not Immunize the Board's Decisions From Judicial Review Where the Board's Discretion Has Not Been Deliberately Exercised, Where Its Interpretation of the Statute Was Erroneous, and Where It Has Proceeded in Excess of Its Statutory Jurisdiction.....	43
C. Where Judicial Review Has Not Been Prohibited by Congress, and Where Federal Officers Have Proceeded in Violation of Statute, a Right of Judicial Review Unquestionably Exists .....	50
D. The Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity Does Not Preclude Judicial Review of Acts of the Board in Excess of the Authority Conferred by Its Governing Statute.....	56
E. The C(6) Firemen Are Clearly Not Indispensable Parties, Where as Here, Their Ultimate Legal Interests Will Not Be Affected and They Cannot in Any Event Be Joined....	57
III. Appellants Were and Are Entitled to the Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Sought by Them in the District Court.....	61
A. Appellants Are Entitled to a Declaration That the Payments Made to the C(6) Firemen Were and Are Unauthorized by the Statute.....	61
B. Appellants Are Entitled to Preliminary and Permanent Injunctions Forbidding the Payment of Further Unemployment Benefits to the C(6) Firemen Until Such Time as the Board Complies With the Statutory Command That It Make Findings Upon the Matter of Eligibility....	63
Conclusion .....	65
Certificate .....	66
Appendix A: Paragraph C(6) of the Arbitration Award.....	App. 1
Appendix B: Selected Provisions of the Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act .....	App. 3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Adams v. Nagel, 303 U.S. 532 (1938).....	49
Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc., 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	46, 47
American Fed'n of Musicians v. Stein, 213 F.2d 679 (6th Cir. 1964) .....	64
American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB, 380 U.S. 300 (1956).....	46, 47
Bodison Mfg. Co. v. California Employment Comm'n., 17 C.2d 321, 109 P.2d 935 (1941).....	56
Bourdieu v. Pacific Western Oil Co., 299 U.S. 65 (1936).....	61
Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962)....	30, 45
Burton v. Matanuska Valley Lines, Inc., 244 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1957) .....	64
Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	39
Coleman v. United States, 363 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1966).....	46
Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	56
De Masters v. Arend, 313 F.2d 79 (9th Cir. 1963).....	56
Elmo Division of Drive-X Co. v. Dixon, 348 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1965) .....	49, 51-52
Estep v. United States, 327 U.S. 114 (1946).....	56
Fleming v. Moberly Milk Prods. Co., 160 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1947) .....	52, 55
Gange Lumber Co. v. Rowley, 326 U.S. 295 (1945).....	39
Harmon v. Brucker, 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	49, 55
Homestake Mining v. Mid-Continent Exploration Co., 282 F.2d 787 (10th Cir. 1960).....	59-60
Land v. Dollar, 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	56
Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1959).....	56
Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	54-55
Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	37-40

	Pages
NLRB v. Brown Food Store, 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	46
NLRB v. Highland Park Mfg. Co., 341 U.S. 322 (1951).....	47, 49
Ohio Oil v. Conway, 279 U.S. 813 (1929).....	64
Parker v. Fleming, 329 U.S. 531 (1947).....	55
Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. Kennedy, 95 F.Supp. 788 (N.D. Ill. 1950) .....	55
Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. Kennedy, 189 F.2d 801 (7th Cir. 1951), <i>cert. denied</i> , 342 U.S. 830 (1951).....	6, 11, 35, 36-42, 55
Red Star Yeast & Prods. Co. v. La Budde, 83 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1936) .....	63
Reich v. Webb, 336 F.2d 153 (9th Cir. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 380 U.S. 915 (1965).....	59
Reynolds v. Wade, 249 F.2d 73 (9th Cir. 1957).....	39, 40
Ross-Whitney Corp. v. Smith Kline & French Labs., 207 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1953).....	64
St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States, 298 U.S. 38 (1936)....	55
Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro, 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	59
Shields v. Barrow, 58 U.S. 130 (1854).....	57-58
Smith v. Dravo Corp., 208 F.2d 388 (9th Cir. 1953).....	62
Smith v. Virgin Islands, 329 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1964).....	40
Social Security Board v. Nierotko, 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	46, 47-48
Stark v. Wickard, 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	38, 40, 50, 51, 52, 54, 56
Switchmen's Union v. National Mediation Bd., 320 U.S. 297 (1943) .....	50
Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	50
United Church of Christ v. FCC, 359 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1966)....	42
United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1935).....	37
United States v. ICC, 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....	51, 54
Western Pac. R.R. Co. v. Habermeyer, 248 F.Supp. 44 (N.D. Cal. 1965) .....	12
Wilbur v. United States, 281 U.S. 206 (1930).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

STATUTES	Pages
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291, 1292(a) (1) (1964).....	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331(a), 1337 (1964).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2106 (1964).....	62
The Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, 52 Stat. 1094 (1938), as amended, 45 U.S.C. §§ 351-67 (1964), as amended, 45 U.S.C. §§351-404 (Supp. 1966).....	3
Public Law 88-108, 77 Stat. 132 (1963).....	3, 7
Public Law 88-133, 77 Stat. 222 (1963).....	6

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 19(b).....	60
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(c).....	18, 45
Railroad Retirement Board, Regional Operating Manual, §§ 1504.02, 1504.03g .....	26-27
20 C.F.R. § 327 (1966).....	25
20 C.F.R. § 345.2(a) (1966).....	6

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

Hearings before the Senate Committee on Interstate Commerce, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938).....	25
S. Rep. No. 510, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963).....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 748, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963).....	22

OTHER PUBLICATIONS AND PERIODICALS

Fink, Indispensable Parties and the Proposed Amendment to Federal Rule 19, 74 Yale L.J. 403 (1965).....	58
Hazard, Indispensable Party: The Historical Origin of a Procedural Phantom, 61 Colum. L. Rev. 1254 (1961).....	57
Jaffee, Judicial Control of Administrative Action (Little, Brown & Co. 1965).....	46, 56
14A Nichols, Cyclopedia of Federal Procedure, § 73.49 (3d ed. 1965) .....	63
Railroad Retirement Board, The Monthly Review, Vol. 27, No. 10 (Oct. 1966) .....	6





Nos. 20785 and 21377
